# In the Supreme Court of Florida

JOHN	CATATIN	TAYLOR
DOM		TATION

Appellant,

v. CASE NO. SC11-154

STATE OF FLORIDA,

 ${\it Appellee.}$ 

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR CLAY COUNTY, FLORIDA

# ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI ATTORNEY GENERAL

CHARMAINE M. MILLSAPS ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL FLORIDA BAR NO. 0989134

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL THE CAPITOL, PL-01 TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050 (850) 414-3300 COUNSEL FOR THE STATE

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE (S)
TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF CITATIONSii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT12
ARGUMENT15
ISSUE I
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL FOR FAILING TO PRESENT THE TESTIMONY OF THE RETAINED MENTAL HEALTH EXPERT FOLLOWING AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING? (Restated)
ISSUE II
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVENESS FOR FAILING TO MOVE FOR A CHANGE OF VENUE FOLLOWING AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING? (Restated)
ISSUE III
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVENESS FOR NOT OBJECTING TO THE PROSECUTOR'S COMMENTS? (Restated)42
ISSUE IV
WHETHER FLORIDA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE VIOLATES THE SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL? (Restated)47
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE58
CERTIFICATE OF FONT AND TYPE SIZE 58

# TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE(S)
Almendarez-Torres v. United States, 523 U.S. 224, 118 S.Ct. 1219, 140 L.Ed.2d 350 (1998) 51	.,52
Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466, 120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d 435 (2000)8,48,	50,51,54
Asay v. State, 769 So.2d 974 (Fla. 2000)	25,44
Ault v. State, 53 So.3d 175 (Fla. 2010)	51
Baker v. State,         71 So.3d 802 (Fla. 2011)	53
Bottoson v. Moore, 833 So.2d 693 (Fla. 2002)	.8,49,51
Bradley v. State, 33 So.3d 664 (Fla. 2010)	24
Bradley v. State, 33 So.3d 664 (Fla. 2010)	19,27,29
Camreta v. Greene, - U.S, 131 S.Ct. 2020, 179 L.Ed.2d 1118 (2011)	55
Chandler v. United States, 218 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2000)(en banc)	20
Clisby v. State of Ala., 26 F.3d 1054 (11th Cir. 1994)	26
Coday v. State, 946 So.2d 988 (Fla. 2006)	55
Commonwealth v. Mendes, 806 N.E.2d 393 (Mass. 2004)	43,45
Dillbeck v. State, 964 So.2d 95 (Fla. 2007)	40,41
Douglas v. State, - So.3d -, 2012 WL 16745 (Fla. January 5, 2012)	18,36,44
Douglas v. State, 2012 WL 16745 (Fla. 2012)	32

Duest v. State, 855 So.2d 33 (Fla. 2003)52
Dufour v. State, 905 So.2d 42 (Fla. 2005)25,28
Evans v. Sec'y, Dep't of Corr., 2:08-cv-14402-JEM (S.D. Fla. June 20, 2011)55,56
Evans v. State, 975 So.2d 1035 (Fla. 2007)52
Freeman v. State, 852 So.2d 216 (Fla. 2003)30
Giglio v. United States, 405 U.S. 150, 92 S.Ct. 763, 31 L.Ed.2d 104 (1972)10
Griffin v. State, 866 So.2d 1 (Fla. 2003)29
Heath v. State, 3 So.3d 1017 (Fla. 2009)29
Hill v. Humphrey, 662 F.3d 1335 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011)
Hodges v. State, 55 So.3d 515 (Fla. 2010)53
Hodges v. State, 885 So.2d 338 (Fla. 2004)23
Hurst v. State, 18 So.3d 975 (Fla. 2009)33,34
<pre>Israel v. State, 985 So.2d 510 (Fla. 2008)</pre>
Jones v. State, 998 So.2d 573 (Fla. 2008)29
Jones v. United States, 526 U.S. 227, 119 S.Ct. 1215, 143 L.Ed.2d 311 (1999)54
Kaupp v. Texas, 538 U.S. 626, 123 S.Ct. 1843, 155 L.Ed.2d 814 (2003)9
King v. Moore, 831 So.2d 143 (Fla. 2002)9,49,51

**Rirkpatrick v. State, 2011 WL 5111732 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011)
Knight v. State, 923 So.2d 387 (Fla. 2005)39,41
Kormondy v. State, 845 So.2d 41 (Fla. 2003)48
Lear v. Cowan, 220 F.3d 825 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000)
Looney v. State, 941 So.2d 1017 (Fla. 2006)30
Lukehart v. State, 70 So.3d 503 (Fla. 2011)
McGirth v. State, 48 So.3d 777 (Fla. 2010)53
Miller v. State, 42 So.3d 204 (Fla. 2010)48
Mungin v. State, 932 So.2d 986 (Fla. 2006)18,37,44
Neder v. United States, 527 U.S. 1, 119 S.Ct. 1827, 144 L.Ed.2d 35 (1999)56
Nelson v. State, 977 So.2d 710 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008)39
Oregon v. Ice, 555 U.S. 160, 129 S.Ct. 711, 172 L.Ed.2d 517 (2009)52
Orme v. State, 896 So.2d 725 (Fla. 2005)24
Parker v. Sec'y, Fla. Dept. of Corr., 331 F.3d 764 (11th Cir. 2003)
Patton v. State, 784 So.2d 380 (Fla. 2000)
Ponticelli v. State, 941 So.2d 1073 (Fla. 2006)33
Reed v. Sec'y, Fla. Dept. of Corr., 593 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2010)20,26,27

Reed v. State, 875 So.2d 415 (Fla. 2004)29,30
Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 584, 122 S.Ct. 2428, 153 L.Ed.2d 556 (2002)
Robinson v. State, 520 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1988)32
Robinson v. State, 865 So.2d 1259 (Fla. 2004)53
Rolling v. State, 695 So.2d 278 (Fla. 1997)37
Rutherford v. State, 727 So.2d 216 (Fla. 1998)24
Schad v. Arizona, 501 U.S. 624, 111 S.Ct. 2491, 115 L.Ed.2d 555 (1991)56
Smith v. State, 998 So.2d 516 (Fla. 2008)53
Spera v. State, 971 So.2d 754 (Fla.2007)38,39
State v. Steele, 921 So.2d 538 (Fla. 2005)48,54
State v. Steele, 921 So.2d 538 (Fla. 2005)54
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984)19
Tai A. Pham v. State, - So.3d -, 2011 WL 2374834 (Fla. June 16, 2011)51
Taylor v. Florida, 541 U.S. 905, 124 S.Ct. 1605, 158 L.Ed.2d 248 (2004)9
Taylor v. State, 855 So.2d 1 (Fla. 2003)
Verity v. State, 56 So.3d 77 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011)39
Weeks v. Jones, 26 F.3d 1030 (11th Cir. 1994)26

Wong v. Belmontes, 558 U. S. -, 130 S.Ct. 383, 175 L.Ed.2d 328 (2009)......25,26
